

No. 07-9995

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL RIVERA, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF ILLINOIS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RITA M. GLAVIN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
The erroneous denial of a state criminal defendant’s peremptory challenge does not infringe his consti- tutional rights, and federal law does not mandate automatic reversal of his conviction .....	8
A. Because the erroneous denial of a peremptory challenge deprives a state defendant of only a state-law right, the applicability of harmless- error review is a question of state law for the state courts .....	9
B. Petitioner’s arguments that the erroneous denial of his peremptory challenge violated due process are unpersuasive .....	14
1. Due process is not violated merely because an error in jury selection affected the jury’s composition .....	14
2. Seating a juror whom the defendant has peremptorily challenged does not create an unacceptable risk of bias .....	18
3. The erroneous denial of petitioner’s peremp- tory challenge did not violate procedural due process .....	20
C. Even if the erroneous denial of a peremptory challenge violated due process, the error would be subject to harmless-error review .....	23
D. Petitioner’s arguments for automatic reversal are unpersuasive .....	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Automatic reversal is not required whenever an error affects the composition of the tribunal . . . . .	27
2. Automatic reversal is not required whenever it is difficult to assess the effect of an error . . . . .	30
Conclusion . . . . .	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	23, 31
<i>Ayrshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947) . . . . .	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	1, 5, 13, 20, 27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	7, 24, 31, 32
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948) . . . . .	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	13, 23
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) . . . . .	9, 10, 25
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) . . . . .	10, 21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1949) . . . . .	11, 26, 31
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) . . . . .	5, 10, 18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) . . . . .	15
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948) . . . . .	10
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969) . . . . .	32
<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926) . . . . .	17
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) . . . . .	22
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) . . . . .	28
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) . . . . .	9, 12, 26
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972) . . . . .	17
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) . . .	20
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) . . . . .	26, 29
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) . . . . .	24
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Moran v. Dillingham</i> , 174 U.S. 153 (1899) . . . . .	15
<i>Murchison, In re</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) . . . . .	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . 5, 23, 24, 31, 32	
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) . . . . .	15, 28
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) . . . . .	17
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) . . . . .	27
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894) . . . . .	12, 19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) . . . . .	27
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984) . . . . .	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) . . . . .	7, 23, 24, 31
<i>Rose v. Hodges</i> , 423 U.S. 19 (1975) . . . . .	10
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) . . . . .	31
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) . . . . .	28
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) . . . . .	27
<i>St. Clair v. United States</i> , 154 U.S. 134 (1894) . . . . .	12
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) . . . . .	27
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919) . . . . .	9, 12, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . . . .	24, 32, 33
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	24, 28
<i>United States v. American-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . .	24, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1982) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) . . . . .	6, 10, 21, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Marchant</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 480 (1827) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000) . . . . .	6, 9, 11, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) . . . . .	25, 30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	31

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 130 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998) . . . . .	25
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . . . .	24, 27
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) . . . . .	24
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974) . . . . .	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) . . . . .	20
<i>William Cramp &amp; Sons Ship &amp; Engine Bldg. Co. v. International Curtiss Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913) . . . . .	15
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) . . . . .	29
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III . . . . .	15
Amend. IV . . . . .	17
Amend. VI . . . . .	33
Confrontation Clause . . . . .	31
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	6, 9, 14, 20
Federal Magistrates Act, 28 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. 455(a) . . . . .	29
Ala. Code § 12-16-60(a)(1) (2005) . . . . .	16, 17
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/2 (West 2007) . . . . .	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 494.425 (West Supp. 2008) . . . . .	16, 17
W. Va. Code § 52-1-8(b)(4) (2008) . . . . .	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-11-101(a)(i) (2007) . . . . .	17

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	29
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 434(d) .....	2
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	19
